

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

UNITED HEALTH SERVICES OF)
GEORGIA, INC., et al.,)

Defendants/Appellants,)

v.)

CASE NO. S16G1143

BERNARD NORTON, as the Spouse)
of LOLA NORTON, by and through)
KIM NORTON, Power of Attorney,)
and on Behalf of the Wrongful Death)
Beneficiaries of LOLA NORTON,)

Plaintiffs/Appellees.)

_____)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Iris Y. González
D.C. Bar No. 987156
Texas Bar No. 24042545
Pro Hac Vice Bar No. H10139
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Phone: (202) 434-6289
Facsimile: (855) 296-1218

Counsel for Amici Curiae AARP and AARP Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decedent Did Not Have the Authority to Bind Her Survivors to Arbitration Because Wrongful Death Claims Belong to Survivors.	3
II. Arbitration Clauses in Nursing Facility Admissions Contracts are Akin to Contracts of Adhesion; Therefore, Courts Should Construe Them Narrowly.	8
A. Prospective Nursing Facility Residents Are Presented with Arbitration Agreements During Stress-Laden, Time-Pressured, Crises, When They Are Without the Necessary Resources to Make Free and Informed Decisions.	9
B. Nursing Facility Residents and Their Family Members Are In Inherently and Grossly Unequal Bargaining Positions Compared to the Nursing Facility Corporation.	12
III. Civil Actions Are an Important Complement to a Regulatory Enforcement Process That is Often Inadequate to Protect Nursing Facility Residents from Abuse and Neglect.	15
A. Vulnerable Nursing Facility Residents Are Frequent Victims of Abuse and Neglect.	15

B.	Federal and State Enforcement Efforts Have Failed to Effectively Address Abuse and Neglect in Nursing Facilities.	18
C.	Civil Actions Supplement Lax Federal and State Regulatory Enforcement.	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Boler v. Sec. Health Care, LLC,</u> 336 P.3d 468 (Okla. 2014)	7, 8
<u>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC,</u> 976 N.E.2d 344 (Ill. 2012)	7
<u>Clark v. Singer,</u> 250 Ga. 470, 298 S.E.2d 484 (1983)	6
<u>Dion v. Y.S.G. Enters.,</u> 296 Ga. 185, 766 S.E.2d 48 (2014)	4
<u>EHCA Cartersville, LLC v. Turner,</u> 280 Ga. 333, 626 S.E.2d 482 (2006)	3
<u>Estate of Decamacho v. La Solana Care & Rehab, Inc.,</u> 316 P.3d 607 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	7
<u>FutureCare NorthPoint, LLC v. Peeler,</u> 143 A.3d 191 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016)	7
<u>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,</u> 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	2
<u>Hosp. Auth. v. Bohannon,</u> 272 Ga. App. 96, 611 S.E.2d 663 (2005)	9, 15
<u>Lawrence v. Beverly Manor,</u> 273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. 2009).....	7
<u>McAuley v. Wills,</u> 251 Ga. 3, 303 S.E.2d 258 (1983)	5
<u>McGregor v. Christian Care Ctr. of Springfield, L.L.C.,</u> 2010 Tenn. App. LEXIS 309, 2010 WL 1730131 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 29, 2010)	12

<u>Norton v. United Health Servs. of Ga., Inc.,</u> 336 Ga. App. 51, 783 S.E.2d 437 (2016)	5, 7
<u>Ping v. Beverly Enters.,</u> 376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012)	7
<u>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y,</u> 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016).....	6, 8
<u>Rucker v. Taylor,</u> 828 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2013).....	6
<u>Wascovich v. Personacare of Ohio, Inc.,</u> 943 N.E.2d 1030 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	12
<u>Wolcott v. Summerville at Outlook Manor, LLC,</u> 61 N.E.3d 853 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	7
<u>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Fed. Way LLC,</u> 231 P.3d 1252 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010).....	8
 Statutes and Regulations	
81 Fed. Reg. 68,688	18
42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-.75.....	18
42 C.F.R. § 483.12(d)(3).....	14
42 C.F.R. § 483.70(r)(n)(1).....	18
42 C.F.R. § 488.10(a)	18
42 C.F.R. § 488.11.....	19
42 C.F.R. § 488.406.....	21
42 C.F.R. § 488.412.....	21
42 C.F.R. § 488.14.....	21
42 C.F.R. § 488.417.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(5)(A)(iii)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	18
O.C.G.A. § 51-4-2	5

O.C.G.A. § 51-4-5	5
-------------------------	---

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 110-518 (2008).	11, 14
-----------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Admin. for Community Living, Aging Integrated Database (AGID), National Ombudsman Reporting System (NORS) Complaints Results, <u>available at</u> http://www.agid.acl.gov/CustomTables/ NORS_Complaints/ Results/ (last visited Dec. 20, 2016).....	17
---	----

Admin. on Aging, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., 2012 <i>National Ombudsman Reporting System Data Tables</i> (2012), <u>available at</u> http://www.aoa.gov/aoa_programs/elder_rights/ Ombudsman/National_State_Data/2012/Index.aspx	17
--	----

Donna Myers Ambrogi, <i>Legal Issues in Nursing Home Admissions</i> , 18 L. Med. & Health Care 254 (1990).....	9
---	---

Maureen Armour, <i>A Nursing Home’s Good Faith Duty “To” Care: Redefining a Fragile Relationship Using the Law of Contract</i> , 39 St. Louis L.J. 217 (1994).....	10, 11
---	--------

Karen Broyles, <i>The Silenced Voice Speaks Out: A Study of Abuse and Neglect of Nursing Home Residents</i> (2000).....	16
---	----

Nicholas Castle, Jamie C. Ferguson-Rome & Jeanne A. Teresi, <i>Elder Abuse in Residential Long-Term Care: An Update to the 2003 National Research Council Report</i> , 34 J. Applied Gerontology 407 (2015)	16, 17, 18
--	------------

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Design for Nursing Home Compare Five-Star Quality Rating System: Technical Users’ Guide</i> (2015), <u>available at</u> http://goo.gl/3cf8P	19, 20
---	--------

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Projections 2015-2025</i> , available at https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/nationalhealthexpenddata/nationalhealthaccountsprojected.html	18
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Nursing Home Data Compendium 2015 Edition</i> (2015), available at https://goo.gl/6yx9tT (last visited Jan. 4, 2017).....	16, 17
Myriam Gilles, <i>Operation Arbitration: Privatizing Medical Malpractice Claims</i> , 15 <i>Theoretical Inquiries L.</i> 671 (2014).....	14
Charlene Harrington et al., <i>Nursing Facilities, Staffing, Residents and Facility Deficiencies, 2005 Through 2010</i> (Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid and the Uninsured, 2011).....	19
Robert Hornstein, <i>The Fiction of Freedom of Contract – Nursing Home Admission Contract Arbitration Agreements: A Primer on Preserving the Right of Access to Court Under Florida Law</i> , 16 <i>St. Thomas L. Rev.</i> 319 (2003)	12
Marshall B. Kapp, <i>The “Voluntary” Status of Nursing Facility Admissions: Legal, Practical, and Public Policy Implications</i> , 24 <i>New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement</i> 1 (1998).....	10
Ann E. Krasuski, <i>Comment, Mandatory Arbitration Agreements Do Not Belong in Nursing Home Contracts With Residents</i> , 8 <i>DePaul J. Health Care L.</i> 263 (2004)	11
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Reform of Requirements for Long-Term Care Facilities, 81 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 68,688 (Oct. 4, 2016) (to be codified 42 C.F.R. pt. 405).....	18
Merav Ben Natan & Ariela Lowenstein, <i>Study of Factors That Affect Abuse of Older People in Nursing Homes</i> , 17 <i>J. Nursing Mgmt.</i> 20 (2010).	17

Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., OEI-06-03-00410, <i>Nursing Home Enforcement: Application of Mandatory Remedies</i> , at i (2006), <u>available at</u> http://goo.gl/vsQJqn	22
Panel to Review Risk and Prevalence of Elder Abuse and Neglect, Nat’l Research Council, <i>Elder Mistreatment: Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation in an Aging America</i> (Richard J. Bonnie & Robert B. Wallace eds., 2003).....	15, 16
ProPublica, <i>Nursing Home Inspect: Georgia</i> , http://projects.propublica.org/nursing-homes/ (last visited Dec. 12, 2016)	19, 20
Michael L. Rustad, <i>Neglecting the Neglected: The Impact of Noneconomic Damage Caps on Meritorious Nursing Home Lawsuits</i> , 14 Elder L.J. 331 (2007).....	22, 23
Skilled Nursing Facilities.org, <i>Georgia Nursing Home Statistics</i> , <u>available at</u> http://www.skillednursingfacilities.org/directory/GA/ (last visited on Dec. 12, 2016).....	13
<i>Fairness in Nursing Home Arbitration Act: Hearing on S. 2838 Before the S. Subcomm. on Antitrust, Competition Policy and Consumer Rights of S. Comm. on the Judiciary and S. Special Comm. on Aging</i> , 110th Cong. (2008)	13
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-07-241, <i>Nursing Homes: Efforts to Strengthen Federal Enforcement Have Not Deterred Some Homes from Repeatedly Harming Residents</i> (2007), <u>available at</u> http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-07-241	20, 21
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-07-794T, <i>Nursing Home Reform: Continued Attention Is Needed to Improve Quality of Care in Small but Significant Share of Homes</i> (2007), <u>available at</u> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07794t.pdf	21
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-08-517, <i>Nursing Homes: Federal Monitoring Surveys Demonstrate Continued Understatement of Serious Care Problems and CMS Oversight Weaknesses</i> (2008), <u>available at</u> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08517.pdf	20

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-11-571, *Nursing Homes: Private Investment Homes Sometimes Differed from Others in Deficiencies, Staffing, and Financial Performance* (2011), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/330/321067.pdf>..... 21

Denese Ashbaugh Vlosky, et al., “Say-so” As A Predictor of Nursing Home Readiness, 93 J. of Fam. & Consumer Scis. 59 (2001).....10, 11
